"Back Pocket Games" is designed as a quick reference to
games and activities for participants of different ages. It
suggests ages, times, equipment and directions for each
activity. "Back Pocket Games" is meant as a guide to inspire
possibilities, not to impose limitations. So... feel free to make
some changes, bend some rules, adapt and modify.
Most of the games can be played both indoors and outdoors,
although some creativity and slight modifications might be
needed.
Play on...

Developed By: Sue Holloway
Published By: NAN Recreation Sub Committee
Date: July, 2004
Design & Printing by:
Corporate Graphics Northwest Inc.
Thunder Bay, Ontario, cgnw@tbaytel.net
To find out about additional copies of
"Back Pocket Games" contact:
NAN Decade for Youth And Development Office
at 1-800-465-9952 or,
visit the web at www.nandecade.ca or www.nanrec.ca

Table of Contents
ACTIVITIES BY AGE
PRESCHOOL (4-6 years old) ...................................... 1
KIDS (7-10 years old) ................................................. 2
EARLY TEENS (11 to 14 years old) ............................4
YOUTH (15 years+) .................................................... 6
GAMES ............................................................................. 9
MAKING TEAMS ............................................................ 93
SOME IDEAS ABOUT EQUIPMENT ...............................94
CHILDREN'S PROGRAMMING
DO'S AND DON'TS ......................................................... 97
SPORTS AND GAMES
LEADERSHIP POINTS TO REMEMBER: ................. 99
THINGS TO AVOID: ................................................. 99
LEARN TO:............................................................ 100
INDEX ........................................................................... 101

ACTIVITIES BY AGE
PRESCHOOL (4-6 years old)
BULL IN THE PEN ......................................................... 15
BUTTON-BUTTON ..........................................................17
CAT AND MOUSE........................................................... 18
FLYING DUTCHMAN .................................................... 33
FROG IN THE MIDDLE................................................... 34
HEADS UP 7-UP .............................................................. 39
I DRAW A SNAKE UPON YOUR .................................... 45
MR. MARS .................................................................... 50
PLEASE HELP ME PACK ............................................... 52
SCAVENGER HUNT ....................................................... 63
SPIES LIKE US................................................................ 70
SUPER-HERO DRESS-UP ............................................... 75
THREE DEEP ................................................................. 82
TWO DEEP ..................................................................... 84
WHAT TIME IS IT MR. WOLF........................................ 88

•1•

KIDS (7-10 years old)
BLOB ......................................................................................... 12
BONE GAME ........................................................................... 13
BRITISH BULLDOG ...............................................................14
BULL IN THE PEN .................................................................. 15
BUTTON GAME ...................................................................... 16
CAT AND MOUSE ................................................................... 18
CREEPY CRAWLER RACETRACK ..................................... 21
CROWS AND CRANES ...........................................................22
DEER EARS ..............................................................................23
DICE ...........................................................................................25
DOWN DRAGON ....................................................................27
DOX - EN - EYE ......................................................................28
EENY-EINY-OVER .................................................................29
ELECTRICITY ......................................................................... 30
FLYING DUTCHMAN ............................................................33
GET TO KNOW A LEAF ........................................................35
GIANTS, WIZARDS AND ELVES ........................................36
GREY GOOSE ...........................................................................38
HEADS UP 7-UP .......................................................................39
HUMAN SCISSORS/PAPER/ROCK ..................................... 44
MICRO-TRAILS ...................................................................... 48
PRISONERS AND GUARDS ................................................. 54
RABBIT RUN ..
...55

•2•

KIDS (7-10 years old), cont.
RELAY- DIZZY STICK .......................................................... 59
RELAY-SECRET ...................................................................... 60
RELAY-WHIRLWIND ............................................................... 61
SARDINES .................................................................................62
SCAVENGER HUNT .................................................................. 63
SCROUNGE AROUND...............................................................64
SNOW SCULPTURE...................................................................65
SPEED RABBIT ......................................................................... 67
SPOKES ...................................................................................... 69
SPIES LIKE US ...........................................................................70
STAR WARS ...............................................................................71
STATUES RACE ........................................................................ 73
STATUE ..................................................................................... 74
SUPER-HERO DRESS UP ......................................................... 75
TAG- EVERYBODY'S IT .......................................................... 77
TAG-FROZEN ............................................................................78
TAG- HOOK ON ........................................................................ 79
TAG-POISON ............................................................................80
THREE DEEP ............................................................................ 82
TWO DEEP ................................................................................ 84
WOLF PACK TERRITORY........................................................90

•3•

EARLY TEENS (11 to 14 years old)
BALL AND HOOP ........................................................................ 9
BLINDED PARTNER WALK .....................................................10
BLOB ......................................................................................12
BONE GAME ..............................................................................13
BRITISH BULLDOG .................................................................. 14
BUTTON GAME .........................................................................16
COASTGUARDS AND SMUGGLERS ........................................19
CREEPY CRAWLER RACETRACK .......................................... 21
CROWS AND CRANES............................................................... 22
DEER EARS ................................................................................23
DICE ............................................................................................25
DON'T BE DISCOURAGED .......................................................26
DOX - EN - EYE .........................................................................28
FEET OFF GROUND ...................................................................31
FIVE FOOT BANANA PEEL ..................................................... 32
GIANTS, WIZARDS AND ELVES .............................................36
HIDDEN BALL OR MOCCASIN ............................................. 40
HUMAN BLOB .......................................................................... 41
HUMAN FOOSBALL..................................................................42
HUMAN SCISSORS/PAPER/ROCK........................................... 44
KICK THE CAN ........................................................................ 46
MICRO-TRAILS .........................................................................48
MODERN MACHINERY ............................................................49

•4•

EARLY TEENS (11 to 14 years old)
NAPAWAGON ........................................................................... 51
PLEASE, PLEASE SMILE ..........................................................53
PRISONERS AND GUARDS .................................................... 54
RABBIT RUN .............................................................................55
READY-AIM ..............................................................................58
RELAY- DIZZY STICK...............................................................59
RELAY-SECRET ....................................................................... 60
RELAY-WHIRLWIND ............................................................... 61
SARDINES ................................................................................ 62
SCAVENGER HUNT ..................................................................63
SCROUNGE AROUND ............................................................. 64
SOCK WRESTLING...................................................................66
STAR WARS .............................................................................. 71
TAG-CLOTHESPIN.................................................................... 76
TAG- EVERYBODY'S IT .......................................................... 77
TAG-FROZEN .......................................................................... 78
TAG- HOOK ON........................................................................ 79
TAG-POISON .......................................................................... 80
THE LAVA PIT.......................................................................... 81
TRIBAL SCULPTURE ..............................................................83
TWO TRUTHS AND A LIE.......................................................85

•5•

YOUTH (15 years+)
BLINDED PARTNER WALK ..................................................10
BLINDFOLD SOCCER.............................................................. 11
BLOB .......................................................................................... 12
BONE GAME ............................................................................ 13
BRITISH BULLDOG ................................................................14
BUTTON GAME ....................................................................... 16
COASTGUARDS AND SMUGGLERS ....................................19
DICE ............................................................................................25
DON'T BE DISCOURAGED ................................................... 26
DOX - EN - EYE ........................................................................28
FEET OFF GROUND .................................................................31
FIVE FOOT BANANA PEEL ...................................................32
HIDDEN BALL OR MOCCASIN .......................................... 40
HUMAN BLOB ......................................................................... 41
HUMAN FOOSBALL ............................................................... 42
HUMAN SCISSORS/PAPER/ROCK....................................... 44
KICK THE CAN .......................................................................46
MODERN MACHINERY.......................................................... 49
NAPAWAGON ..........................................................................51
PLEASE, PLEASE SMILE ....................................................... 53
RABBIT RUN ........................................................................... 55
READY-AIM ............................................................................. 58
RELAY- DIZZY STICK ............................................................ 59

•6•

YOUTH (15 years+)
RELAY-SECRET ..................................................................... 60
RELAY-WHIRLWIND ............................................................ 61
SARDINES ................................................................................ 62
SCAVENGER HUNT ................................................................ 63
SCROUNGE AROUND ............................................................64
SOCK WRESTLING ................................................................. 66
STAR WARS ..............................................................................71
THE LAVA PIT ......................................................................... 81
TRIBAL SCULPTURE ............................................................ 83
TWO TRUTHS AND A LIE ..................................................... 85
ULTIMATE .............................................................................. 86

• 7•

GAMES
BALL AND HOOP
PLAYERS: any number
EQUIPMENT: 2 round pieces of cloth per person, 1 leather

thong per person, 1 stick or hanger per person, thread,
material for stuffing, twine, needles, scissors
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Sew and stuff the cloth pieces to make a

small ball. Sew one end of the leather thong into the ball.
If you are using the stick, bend it into a circle and fasten
with twine. Tie the other end of the leather thong to
either the wooden circle or the hanger.
To play, hold the game in one hand. Attempt to wind the
ball around the hoop by moving the arm up and down
and back and forth. Once the ball is wound up, reverse
the procedure to unwind it. To change the difficulty of
the task, vary the length of the leather thong or the size
of the hoop.

•9 •

BLINDED PARTNER WALK
PLAYERS: 6 +
EQUIPMENT: Blindfolds (handkerchiefs or other

non-see through fabric).
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: This can be done many different ways.

Either the whole group can be blindfolded with a
seeing leader or half the group or only a few can be
blindfolded. The group must rely on each other to
make it through an obstacle course or along a walk.
Other situations can also be added. Members of the
groups can be without the use of legs, arms or speech.

• 10 •

BLINDFOLD SOCCER
PLAYERS: 8 +
EQUIPMENT: blindfolds, soccer ball
TIME: 20 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Have players get into pairs, with one of

the pair blindfolded. Only the blindfolded players can
make physical contact with the ball. The sighted player
can only offer verbal directions. Members of the pairs
are not allowed to purposefully touch one another.
Normal game contact is all right, as long as touching is
not of a directional type, i.e., pushing a blindfolded
player toward the ball.
There arc no goalies. This rule will make sense once the
action begins. If the ball is kicked beyond the sidelines,
a referee will kick the ball back into play. Do not allow
and constantly warn against high kicks. No one knows
when a kick is coming, so encourage a side-of-the-foot
movement. Limiting high kicks is essential for safety of
the players.

• 11 •

BLOB
PLAYERS: 10 +
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: The Blob begins innocently enough as a

mere individual playing a game of tag. As soon as s/he
catches someone, s/he joins hands with them. Now
s/he's part of the Blob, too, and they both set out handin-hand in search of victims. Everyone the Blob catches
(only the outside hand on either end of the Blob can
snatch at players) loins hands with it and becomes part
of the lengthening protoplasmic chain. (You'll have to
agree on boundaries for this game; some people will go
to any lengths to avoid meeting with an untimely end at
the hands of the primordial slime). The last remaining
player is the new blob.

• 12 •

BONE GAME
PLAYERS: any number
EQUIPMENT: 1 rib bone per person, 1 piece of

thighbone (cut crosswise) per person, 1 piece sinew per
person, scissors
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Attach one end of the sinew to the large

end of the rib bone. Attach the other end of the sinew
to the thighbone.
To play, hold the rib bone in one hand with the
thighbone hanging down. Swing the arm up and
attempt to catch the thighbone on the end of the rib
bone.
To change the difficulty of the task, vary the length of
the sinew or the diameter of the bones.

• 13 •

BRITISH BULLDOG
PLAYERS: 6 +
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 20 minutes
DESCRIPTION: The playing area is a rectangular open

field with well-defined boundaries. One person stands
in the middle and is the bulldog. Everyone else stands
on one end outside the boundary. When ready, the
bulldog yells, "British Bulldog, one, two, three."
Everyone must run from one end of the field to the
other. The bulldog must grab people, lift them off the
ground, and yell, "British bulldog, one, two, three."
Each caught person then becomes a bulldog also.
Eventually everyone will become a bulldog.
Variation: Instead of lifting people off the ground, the
bulldog can simply hold on while yelling.

• 14 •

BULL IN THE PEN
PLAYERS: 8+
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: The players get in a circle with one

player in the middle. The player in the centre of the
circle (or pen) is the bud that tries to escape. The
players forming the pen chant, "Bull in the pen and
s/he can't get out". The bull tries to break out of the
circle by running against the arms of the players
forming the circle. Ducking under, or jumping over the
arms of the players is not allowed. When the "bull"
breaks through, the player to the right of the break
becomes the bull.
Care should be taken when choosing to play this game
that all of the players are of equal size.

• 15 •

BUTTON GAME
PLAYERS: 6 +
EQUIPMENT: 1 large button/washer/rigatoni per

person, 1 long piece of twine, scissors
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Cut a piece of twine for each person.

Thread the button or washer or rigatoni onto the piece
of twine. Tie the ends of the twine together with the
smallest knot possible.
To play, have all the participants sit in a tight circle on
the floor with their knees up, and their feet pointing
into the centre of the circle. Place the twine under the
knees. Have the guesser stand outside of the circle
with their eyes closed until given the signal to open
them. The participants in the circle begin to pass the
object from hand to hand around the circle. The
guesser attempts to guess who has the button and
which hand it is in. An important part of the games is
to trick or pretend to pass the object even if it has not
reached you.

• 16 •

BUTTON-BUTTON
PLAYERS: 5 +
EQUIPMENT: button
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Get all players sitting in a circle. One

child is chosen to be 'it' and must hide her/his eyes.
Another child goes to each player and pretends to drop
a button into his or her hands. One child does receive
the button. All children pretend to have the button
when the child that is 'it' opens his/her eyes. S/he has
three guesses to find out who has the button. Change
the person who's 'it' and the person who passes the
button.

•

17 •

CAT AND MOUSE
PLAYERS: 10+
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: The players form a circle holding

hands. One player is chosen to be the mouse and
stands inside the circle; another player is chosen to be
the cat and stands outside the circle. The cat tries to
catch the mouse. The players in the circle hold hands
very tightly as the cat will try to break through the
arms to get at the mouse. If the cat is successful, then
the circle opens to let the mouse get through. When
the mouse is caught, both players can rejoin the circle
and select two new players.

• 18 •

COASTGUARDS AND SMUGGLERS
PLAYERS: 10 +
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 30 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Players are divided into two teams, a

small team of "Coastguards" and the rest are
"Smugglers". The number of coastguards depends on
the terrain. In open spaces smugglers need the
advantage of more people, while in woodlands, etc
where there are a lot places to hide, coastguards need
it! Remember to set boundaries.
Coastguards establish a base, which becomes the 'jail'.
Smugglers are given time to hide.
Coastguards have to catch all the smugglers and the
game ends when this is done. In the event of this not
occurring (as it does frequently) points are made on
the number of smugglers still remaining in jail at the
end of a time limit.

• 19 •

Smugglers once the game has started have the simple
(or not so simple!) task of remaining uncaught. Once
captured they can be released from jail by any
smuggler who is still free and touches them.
Coastguards can use whatever technique they want to
try and capture smugglers, eg hunting as a pack, in
pairs or singularly. Capture is by touch (as in "Tag").
Once a coastguard has caught a smuggler the
smuggler must go back to jail
Coastguards also have one trick they can use to stop
'jail breaks'... jailers, one or two coastguards left to
hang around the jail. But its worth while either limiting
the number of jailers and/or only allowing jailers
within a certain distance of the jail.

• 20 •

CREEPY CRAWLER RACETRACK
PLAYERS: any number
EQUIPMENT: margarine container per player, poster

board, 2 cups
TIME: 20 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Any insects that can't fly are appropriate.

Hand out containers such as margarine tubs with small
breathing holes punched in plastic tops, and send players
to find insects. To be eligible to race, players must be
kind to their little bug friends.
To make the creepy crawler racetrack cut a 12 inch circle
from poster board. Color in the centre, and draw a line
around the circle every three inches to mark the bugs'
'progress' down the track. At the start of each race,
place two competitors under a cup in the centre of the
circle. As you ring a bell, the player lifts the cup. Use a
stopwatch and record the time when one of the pair
crosses the outermost line.

• 21 •

CROWS AND CRANES
PLAYERS: 10 +
EQUIPMENT: None
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Divide the players into two teams. One

team is called the Crows, the other is the Cranes. A
centre line is marked and a goal line is made around 25
feet back from it on both sides. Each team picks a side
and lines up at the centre line. (The teams can be lined
up around 3ft apart from each other.) When the leader
calls out Cranes, the Cranes turn and run back to their
own goal, while the Crows chase them. Any Cranes that
are tagged, must join the Crows. And when the leader
calls out Crows, the Crows run back to their goal line,
while the Cranes chase them. Any Crows caught join
the Cranes team. The team that captures all the
players of the other team wins.

• 22 •

DEER EARS
PLAYERS: 5 +
EQUIPMENT: cloth tail, blindfold
TIME: 20 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Choose a quiet setting for Deer Ears,

away from roads, loud creeks, one with plenty of forest
litter. "Have you ever wondered why a deer's ears are
so big?" The instructor asks.
Have each person cup their hands behind their ears to
simulate a deer's. Without changing his or her tone of
voice, the instructor asks, "How many think I'm
speaking louder now?" The apparent change in volume
is fairly dramatic.
One player is blindfolded and will kneel in the forest
like a deer grazing at night. The rest of the players will
become predators, wolves or cougars. The predators
must start the game at (east 15 metres away from the
deer. When given the signal to start stalking, players
slowly and silently begin pursuing their prey. If the

• 23 •

predators get close enough to the deer to snatch a
cloth 'tail' from the deer's back pocket, then the deer
is dead. But if the deer hears it coming and points in
the predator's direction saying 'starve' then that player
is out of the game.
Now a deer can't be so paranoid that it stops eating
and fleas with every little movement it hears, or it
would probably starve itself. So to make the situation
more realistic, the deer will only be able to point and
shout 'starve' as many times, as there are predators
(plus two extra).
The successful predators are those who make their
advances while the deer is distracted in another
direction. The successful deer are constantly alert to
sound from any direction. Be sure to keep the deer's
ears exposed when tying the blindfold. Small branches
resembling deer antlers tied to the head of the deer
adds a realistic touch to the game and seems to assist
in the role-play.

• 24 •

DICE
PLAYERS: any number
EQUIPMENT: 1 bowl per person, 6 wooden discs per

person, 1 chart of symbols, 1 pencil per person,
sandpaper
Optional: paint, paintbrushes, varsol, paper towels,
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Smooth discs with sandpaper if

necessary. Using a pencil, mark one symbol on one side
of each disc (1-6).
To play, place discs in the bowl. Toss all of the discs out_
of the bowl and attempt to catch as many as possible. To
obtain your score, add up the symbols on the dice, which
were caught in the bowl. To count score for younger
children, just add the number of dice caught in the bowl.

• 25 •

DON'T BE DISCOURAGED
PLAYERS: 10 or more
EQUIPMENT: Wrapped Presents
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Divide into groups of five. Each group

must open a present only using one finger per person.
First group to finish wins.

• 26 •

DOWN DRAGON
PLAYERS: 10 +
EQUIPMENT: 2 rags or hankerchiefs
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Split the group into two parts (or more).

Line them up with their arms around the waist of the
person in front of them- Stick a rag or handkerchief in
the back pocket of the last person. The goal is for the
front person of one group to get the 'tail' of the other,
while the tail of the group tries to avoid getting caught.

• 27 •

DOX - EN - EYE
PLAYERS: 8 +
EQUIPMENT: straight stick
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: The game begins with two equal-sized

teams sitting and facing each other about ten metres
apart. One member from each team comes forward to
compete for the Dox-en-eye, a straight stick one metre
long. The game begins with one team pounding the
ground with the stick, shouting, 'Dox-en-eye, dox-eneye, send us Shirley." Shirley must immediately turn
stone-faced, get up, get the stick and return to their
seated position without smiling. The opposing team can do everything and anything (except touch the person). if
the person called smiles or laughs, they join the other
team. Another person is then called. If the person called
gets the Dox-en-eye stick successfully back to the team
from which they came, that team then does the calling.
The game continues until everyone is on one team.

• 28 •

EENY-EINY-OVER
PLAYERS: 6 +
EQUIPMENT: ball
TIME: 20 minutes
DESCRIPTION: All you need is a large building - a

church works well - and a medium-size ball. The game
begins with two teams, one on each side of the
building. One team has the ball and throws it over the
building while yelling, "eeny-einy-over." The throwing
team then runs around the building and tries to tag
players on the receiving team. Tagged people join the
other team. The receiving team tries to avoid being
tagged, of course, and also can throw the ball at
players on the throwing team. Anyone who gets hit
switches teams. Players are safe when they reach the
other side of the building. The game ends when
everyone is on the same team. Variation: Players are
safe only when they do a complete revolution of the
building.

• 29 •

ELECTRICITY
PLAYERS: 5 +
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: In the water, players form a circle

holding hands. The electricity travels through a hand
squeeze. The leader starts the electricity by squeezing
the hand of the person next to him/her. As the
electricity travels around the circle, the players duck
under the water. When the electricity comes around
for the second time, the players stand up, one by one.

• 30 •

FEET OFF GROUND
PLAYERS: 10 +
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: A player cannot be tagged as long as

his/her feet are off the ground. Sitting on an object,
hanging from a tree branch and on your back with legs
in the air are all legitimate safeties

• 31 •

FIVE FOOT BANANA PEEL
PLAYERS: 5 +
EQUIPMENT garbage bags, bananas, towels
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: On the command "go", your team of

five tries to peel a banana with their feet. First team to
finish wins.

• 32 •

FLYING DUTCHMAN
PLAYERS: 8+
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: The group forms a circle and holds

hands, with one pair remaining outside the circle.
Holding hands, the couple on the outside walks the
perimeter of the circle. They choose a point in the
circle to break the handhold of two people. When that
happens, the outside couple runs around the circle in
one direction while the couple whose handhold was
broken, runs in the opposite direction. The couple that
loses the race back to the open spot is 'it' for the next
round.

• 33 •

FROG IN THE MIDDLE
PLAYERS: 3-6 per group
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Get the group in a circle, with one

player in the middle. One child is chosen to be the
"frog". The frog squats on the floor or ground. All the
other children form a ring around the frog. Any player
can try gently to push or pud the frog. When this
happens, the frog tries to grab that player without
rising from the floor. If the frog is able to grab him/her,
then that player becomes the frog and the original frog
takes a place in the ring.
Slapping and hard shoving arc not allowed. Players
must push or pull gently and carefully.

• 34 •

GET TO KNOW A LEAF
PLAYERS: any number
EQUIPMENT: leaves
TIME: 20 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Each person has a dead leaf. Tell them to

examine it very carefully. Each person tells a short, life
story about their leaf giving it a name, telling where it
came from and how it got to be there. Then the leader
takes all the leaves and tosses them gently and has the
group try to find their own leaf.
Most can find theirs - then talk about how many
stories there are in a forest.

• 35 •

GIANTS, WIZARDS AND ELVES
PLAYERS: 10 +
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Each team stands in a safe zone (about

10 feet from a centre line) and decides on a character
to be as a team (giant, wizard or elf). After choosing
their character, each team stands at the centre line,
facing each other with hands behind their backs. On a
given signal (e.g. the count of three) the whole team
acts out their character.

ELVES squat down and imitate pointed ears by holding
two fingers up by your ears (similar to making bunny
ears). Make "Eeekmg" noises while doing this.
GIANTS stand on tip toe, arms raised in a frightening
posture making growling / roaring sounds.

• 36 •

WIZARDS stand normally but with arms outstretched
as if casting a spell. Make appropriate spell casting
noises.
Each character can win against one character or lose
against the other. Theoretically, Elves shoot Wizards:
Elves win. Wizards frazzle Giants: Wizards win. Giants
squash Elves: Giants win.
If your team is the winner, you chase the other team
back to their safe zone. Those you tag join your team.
The team with the most players in the end is the
winner.

• 37 •

GREY GOOSE
PLAYERS: 5-15
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Children stand ready to jump into the

water. The leader calls out "grey goose" and all the
children jump in. To challenge the children, the leader
tries to fool the children into lumping early by using
similar sounding words. (Grey gophers, grey goblins,
green goose, etc.) In shallow water, this game could be
played like Crows and Cranes.

• 38 •

HEADS UP 7-UP
PLAYERS: 14 +
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Seven volunteers stand in the front of

the room with the rest of the group faces them, sitting
on chairs or the floor. The rest of the group must have
their heads down and eyes shut. The seven volunteers
must each tap one person in the group and return to
the front of the room. When all seven volunteers
return to the front, the group may look up and try to
guess who tapped them.
Variation: If the person guesses correctly the person
who tapped them must say something about
themselves. If they are incorrect the guesser must say
something about him/herself.

• 39 •

HIDDEN BALL OR MOCCASIN GAME
PLAYERS: any number
EQUIPMENT: 4 pieces of corduroy/person,
3 white beads/person, 1 green bead/person,
1 large piece of cotton/person, 1 cotton tie/person
TIME: 20 minutes
DESCRIPTION: One person hides one bead under each

of the corduroy pieces. The other player attempts to
guess where the odd coloured bead (green) is hidden.
Start with 20 counters each and score as follows:
• If the guesser finds the odd bead on the first guess,
s/he loses 4 points.
• If the guesser finds the odd bead on the second
guess, s/he loses 3 points.
• If the guesser finds the odd bead on the third guess,
s/he wins 3 points from his opponent.
• If the bead remains under the fourth piece of
material, the guesser loses 4 points. The player has
won all of the counters wins.

• 40 •

HUMAN BLOB
PLAYERS: 8 +
EQUIPMENT none
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: This game is more interesting with larger

groups, but can be played just as well with smaller
ones. Divide the group into two teams and have each
team stand close together to form a solid circle or big
dot in front of the leader. This is the starting position.
The leader then calls out a shape. The teams then race
to form a solid shape out of their bodies on the floor.
They should all sit or lie down to let the leader know
they are finished. After the round, the teams should go
back to the starting position. Start easy with basic
shapes like square and triangle. Then increase the
difficulty, using letters or numbers. Finally, use
complex shapes like, North America, a dog or human
being.

• 41 •

HUMAN FOOSBALL
PLAYERS: 14+
EQUIPMENT: tape, rope or chalk, and ball
TIME: 30 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Play this game crossways in a gym.

Divide the area in half and make boxes for the kids to
stand in, in the form of a foosball table. If you are not
familiar with a foosball table, the middle two lines face
one another and are on opposing teams. Behind them
is the opponent's line, reducing the number in the line
to less than are in the middle lines, and they are facing
the goal they are kicking toward. Behind them are their
opponents facing the other goal trying to block their
kicks. Do this down till you have one goalie.
A box is drawn on the wall that the ball must be kicked
into to score a point. It is best if you use a light dime
store type ball so it doesn't hurt as much if (when) you
get hit by the ball. It also sails wildly when kicked. It is
best if shoes are taken off and played in sock feet to
protect every ones shins.

• 42 •

Have a referee roll the ball between the two opposing
middle lines. Then the kicking begins, no arms are
allowed to hit or catch the ball. Players must stay in
their assigned boxes and only move side to side to kick
or block the ball. If the ball is kicked out of bounds or
to a dead spot that no one can get to without getting
out of their box, the referee rolls the ball down the
middle again to restart the point.
After each point everyone rotates one spot giving
everyone a chance to play at every position.

• 43 •

HUMAN SCISSORS/PAPER/ROCK
PLAYERS: 10+
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: This is the human size version of rock,

paper, scissors. Be sure to have defined end zones. To
begin, each team huddles and decides on which play to
run - cither rock, paper or scissors. Then the two
teams meet in the center of the playing area. If your
team's symbol wins, you chase the other team back
into its end zone. Those people who get caught change
to the other team. The game ends when everyone is on
the same team,
Remember:
• Rock crushes scissors (wins) and gets covered by
paper (loses).
• Paper covers rock (wins) and gets cut by scissors
(loses).
• Scissors cut paper (wins) and get crushed by rocks
(loses)

• 44 •

I DRAW A SNAKE UPON YOUR BACK
PLAYERS: any number
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: The children sit in pairs, one with

his/her back to the other. The child facing the other
child's back draws a snake and chants, "I draw a snake
upon your back and guess which finger did it?" The
other child then turns around and tries to guess. When
s/he succeeds, the players switch positions.

• 45 •

KICK THE CAN
PLAYERS: 4+
EQUIPMENT: a can, and enough room to kick a can and

not break something and enough hiding places.
TIME: 30 minutes to several hours
DESCRIPTION: Kick the Can may be played on asphalt,

concrete, dirt or grass. It's important to have some
clear areas and some good hiding spots. A central
base, usually about six feet in diameter, is chosen and
marked. This is referred to as the 'home base' or 'jail'.
Someone is chosen to be 'it'. Someone else gets the
right to kick the can. After the kicker kicks the can, all
the players scatter and hide. The person who is 'it'
retrieves the can, counts up to some agreed-upon
number (20, 50 or 100), runs back to the jail and yells
'freeze'.
'It' then goes out to find the players. If it' sees
someone, s/he goes back to jail, picks up the can, taps
three times and calls out, "I see Joey behind the blue

• 46 •

car". If Joey is indeed behind the blue car, he must
come out and now stay in the jail area. If the person is
not Joey, s/he doesn't need to come out. When all the
players have been seen and caught, a new person is
chosen to be 'it', usually the first person that had been
caught. If Joey was behind the blue car and moved to
avoid being called out, he is still considered to be
caught.
Caught players may be freed from the jail if one of the
other players not yet caught rushes to the jail and
either: 1. tags the players to set them free; 2. kicks the
can before 'it' returns to the jail and calls out the cankicker's name. Once again, when the can is kicked, 'it'
runs, picks it up, counts to a specified number and
goes out searching for the other players.
Instead of seeking out a specific spot and hiding until
found, players may continuously move around and try
to evade 'it', or to free the other players.
The can may be filled with stones or marbles to make a
louder sound when kicked.

• 47 •

MICRO-TRAILS
PLAYERS: any number
EQUIPMENT: magnifying glass/player (if available)
TIME: 30 minutes
DESCRIPTION: First each players collects 10 sticks, 10 -

15 centimeters long and tags them with a 'special'
marker. Everyone gets a pocket magnifying lens (if
available) to help focus on some of the smaller features
of the landscape.
A trail may be about 5 feet in diameter with the sticks
marking the special-interest 'stops', a tiny fungus; a
shell; a fallen pine cone; a small spider web; some
lichen growing on a little twig; and so forth. Each of the
'stops' points out something to be looked at from
ground level.
There are two 'ground' rules: You cannot use the
bottoms of your feet on a trail; and 'go slow as a slug!'

• 48 •

MODERN MACHINERY
PLAYERS: 10 +
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: The group is split into as many groups

as possible (five people each). They are handed a slip
of paper with a modern machine written on it. They are
told beforehand not to tell any other group members
what machine they are, the others must guess. They
are given five or so minutes to go off and devise how
they will, as a group, depict a particular machine. They
are allowed to make noises and motions and every
group member must be a part of the machine, All
groups are brought back together and asked to present
their machine while the other groups guess what they
are.
Helpful Hints: Machines to use include typewriter,
washing machine, car, bike, etc.

• 49 •

MR. MARS
PLAYERS: 5 +
EQUIPMENT none
TIME: 20 minutes
DESCRIPTION: All the children stand at one end of the

field while one child- Mr. Mars, stands facing them.
The group of children call out: "Mr, Mars, Mr. Mars,
can you chase us to the stars?"
Mr. Mars calls back, "not unless you are wearing the
colour_________ "
All those wearing that color, must run past Mr Mars to
home base without being tagged. The one that is
tagged becomes the new Mr Mars,

• 50 •

NAPAWAGON
PLAYERS: 14+
EQUIPMENT; 1-6" stick or piece of dowelling, spruce

boughs, twine, scissors, knives
TIME: 20 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Sharpen the end of the stick/dowelling

with the knife. Cut a notch into the unsharpened end if
desired. Tie a bundle of spruce boughs together with
the twine. With another piece of twine, attach the
bundle of boughs to the sharpened stick (the length of
this twine may vary).
To play, hold the sharpened stick in one hand so that
the bundle of boughs is hanging down. Swing the arm
so that the bundle of boughs swings upward. Attempt
to catch the bundle of boughs on the sharpened end of
the stick. To change the difficulty of the task, vary the
length of the twine.

• 51 •

PLEASE HELP ME PACK
PLAYERS: 10+
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: The leader introduces themselves and

informs the group that they need some assistance to
pack for a trip, picnic or vacation. Participants are to
say their name and the name of an item that may be
taken on the trip. The item must start with the same
letter as their name. For example, Peggy: polka dot
shorts, Lisa: lollipops, John: jelly beans.
Some variations: Use first or last names or alphabet
items. Instead of packing a suitcase pack a vehicle,
plane or train.

• 52 •

PLEASE, PLEASE SMILE
PLAYERS: 5 +
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Everyone is seated in a circle with a

volunteer standing in the middle. The volunteer leans
down to the person of his or her choice, looks at them
deep in the eye and says, "Honey, if you love me, would
you please, please smile?" The recipient of this
proposal simply replies, "Honey, I love you, but I just
can't smile." That's easy - except that the participant
CANNOT SMILE, smirk, turn up the corners of their
mouth, or snicker. And the volunteer in the middle
can't touch the recipient in any way - but can do
anything else. The volunteer continues until someone
smiles, and then trades places with the person who
finally smiles.

• 53 •

PRISONERS AND GUARDS
PLAYERS: 9+
EQUIPMENT: chairs
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Divide a group into two, one group will

be guards and the others will be prisoners. The
prisoners sit on the chairs and the guards stand behind
the chairs. The guards arc not allowed to touch the
prisoners while they stand behind them. One of the
chairs remains empty at all times but there is still a
guard behind it. The aim of the game is for the guard
with no one in their seat to wink at a prisoner (ideally
without that prisoner's guard seeing). The prisoner
tries to jump up and run across to the empty chair
without the guard tagging them while leaving their
chair. The guard who no longer has a prisoner in their
chair then does the winking to free a prisoner. If when
trying to escape from your chair you are tagged you
will then return back to your original seat.

• 54 •

RABBIT RUN
PLAYERS: 15 +
EQUIPMENT: coloured kerchiefs, 6-8 branches,

numerous celery and carrot sticks
TIME: 30 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Choose a large playing field for this

exercise and mark off two end zones at least 50 metres
apart. Now mark out six to eight small circles
(approximately one metre in diameter) throughout the
field of play. Brightly colored survey tape or even
colored kerchiefs work well for this purpose. These are
the rabbit burrows or holes, any time a fleeing rabbit
lumps into one of these 'holes' he or she is safe.
Next, scatter throughout the field six to eight branches
pruned from trees or scrub brush. This serves the
rabbits as camouflage. Anytime a rabbit player freezes
holding a piece of this brush, the rabbit is completely
camouflaged and the predators can't see it.

• 55 •

Finally, position two staff members at opposite ends of
the field- one holding carrot sticks and the other
holding celery sticks as rewards for successful rabbits.
Now that the field is set up, divide the group and
explain the rules. One-quarter of the players will
become predators - fox, lynx, coyote or wolf. The
remaining 75 per cent will be the rabbits. Divide the
rabbit players into two groups and position them to
start at opposite ends of the field. The object of the
game for rabbits is to cross the field as many times as
possible, collecting one celery stick or one carrot stick
each time they reach an end zone. They can avoid
predators by hopping into a hole or by camouflaging in
a freeze position holding the brush. However, only one
rabbit player at a time can occupy a hole or
camouflage position, and they must vacate the
protected position as soon as another rabbit
approaches their place of refuge.
Any rabbit on the run that is caught by a predator is
dead, i.e. temporarily out of the game, and must go to
sit along the nearest end zone. Predators arc free to
develop hunting strategies as a group but they can
only tag moving rabbits.

• 56 •

Now the catch in this game that makes life interesting
for both the predators and the rabbits is the possibility
of rabbit 'breeding'. Anytime a male and female rabbit
player both make it to the same end zone, and each
holds two celery and two carrot sticks, the rabbits
'reproduce' and any 'dead' rabbits waiting in that end
zone are immediately reborn into the game.

• 57 •

READY-AIM
PLAYERS: 6 +
EQUIPMENT: blindfolds, lots of soft throwables
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Divide people into pairs. Give each pair

one blindfold and two soft throwables. Define an
appropriate boundary for the number of players - not
too big.
Each pair has a sighted person - who cannot touch any
throwables - and a blindfolded partner - who throws,
retrieves and tries to avoid being hit by the throwables.
The sighted person can give unlimited verbal
instructions but may not physically assist the
blindfolded partners.
The goal for each pair is to throw an object and hit a
blindfolded player from another two-some. If a hit
occurs, the two partners swap roles and immediately
resume action.

• 58 •

RELAY- DIZZY STICK
PLAYERS: 6+
EQUIPMENT: one broom stick/team
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Take a broom stick and hold it above

your head. Staring at the end of the stick spin around
15 times as fast as you can. Toss the stick down and run
back to tag the next person in line. Vary number of
spins according to age.

•59 •

RELAY- SECRET
PLAYERS: 10 +
EQUIPMENT: list of 'orders'
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Players divided into teams of five to

eight. The leader has arranged beforehand a list of
various things to be done by the members of the
team.
• No 1 may run up and find that she must shake hands
with everyone on her team;
• No. 2 finds he must untie everyone's shoelaces,
• No. 3, that she ties them up again;
• No. 4, that she hops around her team; and so on, till
everyone has carried out a secret order.

• 60 •

RELAY-WHIRLWIND
PLAYERS: 5 +
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: On 'Go', the first player, running in a

clockwise direction, encircles his/her team. On their
return to the head of the line, the second player joins
on, holding the first player around the waist, and
together they encircle the team. The third, fourth, fifth
players, etc., join in turn, each time the first player
passes the front of the team. After the last player has
joined on, the team makes a complete circle, and
assumes its starting position. The first team to resume
its original formation scores.

•61 •

SARDINES
PLAYERS: 5 +
EQUIPMENT: None
TIME: 30 minutes to several hours
DESCRIPTION: This game is much like hide and seek

but in reverse. One player goes out to hide while the
other players count to 100 and then they go in search
of the hider. If one of the players finds the hider, s/he
sneaks away so the others don't see them and joins the
hider. As the other players spot the hider, they too join
them. If they are hiding in a small area, they will all
crowd together like sardines. They wait until the last
person finds them.

• 62 •

SCAVENGER HUNT
PLAYERS: 10 +
EQUIPMENT: List of objects to find for each group.
TIME: 30 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Divide into groups of five or more.

Each group has a list of objects to get and a time limit
to be back. The winner is the team to collect the most
objects or accumulate the most points if there is a
point value placed on each object.

• 63 •

SCROUNGE AROUND
PLAYERS: any number
EQUIPMENT: list of things to find
TIME: 30 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Each participant receives a "scrounge

around list" and sets out to see what they can find.
Some things may be brought back, others drawn or just
remembered- Participants present their findings to the
group.
Find something that:
• Looks like it had a hard winter
• Reminds you of a good friend
• Is heart shaped
• Would be home for an elf
• Reflects your mood right now
• Came from another planet
• Is hopeful/cozy
• Reminds you of your childhood
• Reminds you of a positive quality of yourself

• 64 •

SNOW SCULPTURE
PLAYERS: 6 +
EQUIPMENT: Jello Mix
TIME: 30 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Divide into teams of three to five.

Decide on an object and make it. Use the jello mix for
color. Usually sculptures are then judged.

• 65 •

SOCK WRESTLING
PLAYERS: any number
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Create a ring on the ground. Everybody

takes their shoes off and sits around the ring. The idea
of the game is for players to remove a sock of their
opponent/s. It can be played one on one, or with
several (4 or 5) players in the ring at the same time at
the start. Players who lose a sock have to leave the
ring.

• 66 •

SPEED RABBIT
PLAYERS: 6 +
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: The leader stands in the centre of a

circle. His/her job is to point to a person in the circle
and say either; 1. elephant; 2. rabbit; or 3. cow. The
signified individual and the two people to that person's
immediate right and left must perform a specific set of
actions before the centre person can count to 10. If the
actions are not done correctly or in time, the offending
person (one of the three) must take the place of the
leader in the circle. If done right, the leader points to
another person until someone eventually screws up.
Elephant: The person pointed to: 1. Extends his/her
right arm forward, palm down, hand lightly cupped; 2.
Brings the left hand under the arm+ to pinch the nose;
3. Flaps the right arm up and down as in flapping their
trunk; 4. The two players to the right and left of the
flapping trunk must flap their 'ears' by waving their

• 67 •

hands next to their ears. All this happens
simultaneously before the count reaches 10.
Rabbit: 1. Centre person hops up and down; 2. Person
to the right stomps his/her foot, person to left stomps
his/her foot.
Cow: 1. Centre person interfaces fingers of both hands
and presses both palms out away from his/her body,
resulting in both thumbs pointing to the ground. 2. Side
people must grab a thumb and mime a milking motion.
Makeup your own series of sounds and motions for a
dog (lifting leg), skunk, etc.

• 68 •

SPOKES
PLAYERS: 9 +
EQUIPMENT: ball or object
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Divide players in teams of 5 players

(can be less or more) with each team standing in line
legs apart, facing the middle where the object is
placed. Number each member of the team from the
middle outwards so that all the 1's are nearest the
centre. When a persons' number is called out they
have to: leave their position, run around the outside of
the star to the back of their team where then have to
tunnel/crawl through their team members legs to
reach the ball/object first.

• 69 •

SPIES LIKE US
PLAYERS: any number
EQUIPMENT: body paint, charcoal, grass, newspapers
TIME: 30 minutes to several hours
DESCRIPTION: After doing some warm-up activities

and explaining to the players that they are going to go
on a 'spying' mission later, get the players to
camouflage themselves with the body paint and
charcoal. They can also cut eyeholes out of newspaper
and use these to spy. Give different groups different
missions to fulfill. You may wish to set things up so
that they have something to see, like who is working in
the band office. You yourself should dress up as a spy.
You may want to have spy name codes, a secret
hideout, maybe some secret gadgets or some "bad
guys".

• 70 •

STAR WARS
PLAYERS: 10 +
EQUIPMENT: lots of nerf balls or soft throwable

objects, 2 sponge sticks, 2 frisbee's
TIME: 20 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Set up galactic boundaries to create two

large areas, each occupied by an army. A line
separates the two areas and as many Nerf balls (or soft
throwable objects) as you can gather (the more the
better] are placed on the dividing lines. These balls are
death stars, which will soon be hurled through space.
One player in each army is designated a Jedi Knight,
Luke of the Rebels and Darth of the Empire. Each
Knight is armed with a light saber (sponge stick) and
each has a star base that is indicated by a Frisbee or
other marker in their army's territory.
At an agreed-upon signal, the game begins. Both
armies rush to the dividing line, gather as many death
stars as they can and begin hurling them at the

• 71 •

opposing army. If one hits a player, the player is frozen
immediately, imprisoned in a time warp. Only the
player's Jedi Knight can rescue them. S/He must leave
their star base, hopping on one foot and touch them
with the light saber in order to bring them out of the
time warp and back into the game.
If the intended target catches a thrown ball, the thrower
is frozen and must wait for help from their Jedi.
As long as the Jedi Knights are at their star bases, they
are safe. However, should one be hit by a death star
while traveling to free a fellow teammate, they are both
frozen for good. Protection of the Jedi Knights is
therefore imperative.

• 72 •

STATUES RACE
PLAYERS: 6 +
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: First, set up a starting line and goal line

about 100 yards apart. One of the players acts as the
leader. The leader closes his/her eyes and counts to
"eight" out loud. As the leader counts, the other
players run towards the goal. At the count of "eight",
everyone must stop running and hold any position they
are in when "eight" was called- These "statues" are
usually very peculiar looking. At "eight", the leader
opens their eyes. If s/he sees anyone move, that player
is sent back to the starting line and must begin over
again. Everyone else stays as is and the leader repeats
the counting and sending back. This continues until
one player reaches the goal and becomes the winner.

•73 •

STATUES
PLAYERS: 4+
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Select one child as a buyer and one as

the owner. The buyer hides his/her eyes. The owner
takes each child in turn by the arm and swings them
around, then lets them go. The swung child freezes as
soon after the swing as s/he can. The buyer enters the
store pretending to be interested in buying a couple of
statues. The owner shows the statues to the buyer one
at a time. The statue, when turned on, acts out the
figure s/he feels s/he represents (fighter, dancer,
gardener, etc.). The buyer chooses two statues s/he
prefers. Players take turns being the buyer and the
owner.

•74 •

SUPER-HERO DRESS UP
PLAYERS: 4+

EQUIPMENT: Any cloths you can find (the funnier the
better)
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Make groups of five. Each group is

going to create the world's greatest super hero. One
person is dressed-up using whatever is available.
Another person must explain what powers the various
-articles of clothing give.

• 75 •

TAG- CLOTHES PIN
PLAYERS: 10 +
EQUIPMENT: Clothespins and rope
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Mark off a play area of at least 40 ft by

40 ft by putting rope on the ground. All players receive
5 clothes pins, pinned to the back of their shirts. The
object is to try to capture clothespins from someone
else's back without loosing yours. If you capture a
clothespin you go down on one knee while pinning it
on your back. While you are on one knee, you are safe.
If you go out of bounds you loose a clothespin. The
person with the most clothespins wins.

• 76 •

TAG- EVERYBODY'S IT
PLAYERS: 6 +
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: All participants can tag anyone. If you

are tagged you must freeze. Anyone can free a tagged
person by 'high-fiving' them. Participants choose to
either tag people, free people or try a combination of
both.

• 77 •

TAG- FROZEN
PLAYERS: 8 +
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Two or more people are 'it'. They try to

tag as many as they can. When a player is tagged, s/he
must stand still, but can be thawed if touched by a free
player. The object of the game is for the 'its' to freeze
the entire group.

• 78 •

TAG- HOOK ON
PLAYERS: 8 +
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Couples are in a scattered formation

and are standing with inside arms linked. There is a
runner and the person who is 'it'. To escape, the
runner links arms with one of the partners and the
other must run in his/her place.

• 79 •

TAG- POISON
PLAYERS: 5 +
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: The same as Basic Tag, except that 'it'

must keep one hand on the spot where s/he was
tagged.

• 80 •

THE LAVA PIT
PLAYERS: 6 +
EQUIPMENT: 20 paper plates, scotch tape
TIME: 20 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Make up a story that the group is being

chased and they need to get across a field of hot lava.
Give each group paper plates explaining that when
they step on these plates they will not sink into the
lava. (Give each team about 1/3 the number of plates
as people). The group must figure out how to get the
entire group from Point A to Point B (both marked by
scotch tape on the floor), from one side of the Hot
Lava Pit to the other. Only one person can be on a plate
at a time, and the plates must be picked up and moved.
Shhh...The key to the game is that only part of the
team will be able to cross the field at a time and one
person will need to work their way back across the field
to help the rest of the team across.

• 81 •

THREE DEEP
PLAYERS: 6+
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Partners arc arranged in a double circle,

facing inwards, and with two or three feet between
each couple. Two players are selected to run, one to be
chased and one to be 'it'. The runners may run in and
out, around and across the circle, but may not run
between partners. Whenever the person being chased
stops in front of a couple with their back to them, the
rear member of the couple runs in her/his place. If
the runner is tagged, s/he becomes 'it' and chases the
previous "it".

• 82 •

TRIBAL SCULPTURE
PLAYERS: 5 +
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: The group is instructed to use only

themselves as building blocks to make an animal that

must move. Everyone in the group must move in the
sculpture. Variations: design a machine that moves or
create a sculpture of the seasons.

• 83 •

TWO DEEP
PLAYERS: 6 +
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: As in Three Deep, except that players

form a circle and the runner finds a substitute by
stopping in front of one player who then takes
his/her place.

• 84 •

TWO TRUTHS AND A LIE
PLAYERS: any number
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 10 minutes
DESCRIPTION: The group sits in a circle, and the

leader asks everyone to think of two statements about
themselves which are truth and one which is false. The
leader may begin, "I have three brothers but no sisters.
My favorite sport is hockey and I love peanut butter."
The group must guess which statement is the lie. As
soon as the deceit is uncovered, the next person in the
circle begins.

• 85 •

ULTIMATE
PLAYERS: 8 +
EQUIPMENT: Frisbee, posts to mark out limits of

pitch area.
TIME: 30 minutes to 1.5 hours
DESCRIPTION: A fun energetic game for two teams,

which as the name suggests uses a flying disk (or
Frisbee) as the 'ball'. Play in a large field, using a
smaller space with fewer players. In its simplest form
the rules are:
'Kick off' is either by players from opposing teams
trying to catch the Frisbee thrown in by the referee or
leader. Or by opposing teams deciding on the toss of a
coin, in which case teams start from their goal area.
Players may not move when in possession of the Frisbee.

• 86 •

Interception or tackles are by 'tag' touch at which
point the player holding the Frisbee must drop it. Goals
are scored by a player catching the Frisbee while
standing in the goal area of the opposing team.
Goals may not be scored by opposing players picking up
a Frisbee that has landed in the goal.
After any goals are scored. The scoring/attacking team
retires to their own half of the pitch and the defending
team starts from their goal area.

• 87 •

WHAT TIME IS IT MR. WOLF
PLAYERS: 4 +
EQUIPMENT: none
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: All the children line up behind a leader.

The leader pretends to be a wolf leading the little
sheep away from home a line placed anywhere on the
playground). The children follow the wolf asking, "What
time is it Mr. Wolf?" He or she answers giving any time
of the day. However, when he says, "Dinner time", the
wolf turns and chases the sheep trying to tag them
before they can return home. The sheep that are
tagged become Mr. Wolf's helpers.

• 88 •

WHO SAID THAT?
PLAYERS: 5 +
EQUIPMENT: rope
TIME: 15 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Tie a rope around the whole group,

loose enough so there is no discomfort, but tight
enough so that no one can easily turn around inside
the hoop. The group must move across a room or an
open field. If the rope is tied properly, some will need to
walk backwards, some sideways, etc.
As the group moves to their goal each person must tell
something very unique about themselves. Examples
might be as follows: "I like peanut butter and pickle
sandwiches," or ""I have six toes." When the group has
negotiated the required distance, they attempt to recall
everything that was said and determine who said it.
The person who made the statement cannot reveal
their identity until the group consensually agrees. Then
the individual either confirms or denies.

• 89 •

WOLF PACK TERRITORY
PLAYERS: 9 +
EQUIPMENT: 3 different scents
TIME: 30 minutes
DESCRIPTION: Wolves maintain rigidly controlled

territories by urinating at key sent markers on their
range perimeters. As no two wolves have the same
scent, these boundaries are easily distinguished. To
simulate this situation for humans, use different
smelling oils, perfumes, shampoos etc.
Using three different scents, secretly mark out the
edges of the three make-believe wolf territories. Large
rocks, fallen trees, open earth patches, or tree trunks
ad make for likely scent sites. Do not overlap the wolf
territories when laying out the boundaries; ideally, all
packs should be in distinct view of one another while
playing the game. A total circumference of 50 metres
is usually adequate for each pack's territory.

• 90 •

There should be only one or two scent markers for
every participant playing the game, and none of the
players should have any idea that the area has been
marked out beforehand.
Divide the players into three equal-sized packs, and
scent the ankle of the largest boy in each group. Have
the packs get familiar with their pack scent by sniffing
the ankle of their alpha male. Some discussion of the
wolf's highly organized social structure, centering on a
dominant male and dominant female might be in order.
"A dominant wolf holds its tail high, stands stiff-legged
and bristles its mane. In its presence, a subservient
animal cowers on the ground with its ears back, or
stands with its tail between its legs." Encourage the
participants to act out their social positions, then kneel
and rehearse howling as a pack so that each individual
is familiar with the distinct call of his or her group.
Give careful instructions to each pack to search out the
edge of their territory by sniffing. When an individual
wolf has located the correct scent, they are to kneel at
that site and how until all other members in their pack
are doing the same at a scent marker of" their own. If
an individual gets confused trying to

• 91 •

locate their scent marker, they must search out their
alpha male to get another sniff of his ankle.
When all players of a pack have located a scent marker
and are kneeling and howling wildly, the alpha male will
now be able to determine the centre of his territory. All
wolves in the pack are to immediately join him there for
a great community howl. The first pack howling loudly
in unison from the exact centre of their range will be
declared the dominant pack.

• 92 •

MAKING TEAMS
To avoid the potential nastiness that arises when
players pick their own teams, consider forming teams
based on the answers to the following questions.
• Clasp your hands and fold your thumbs. Is your
right or left thumb on top?
• Which leg do you put in your pants (shorts) first?
• When you tap your foot to music, do you use the
right or left foot?
• Do you print or use cursive when you write a letter?
• Using your index finger as a pencil, draw a profile
of a dog. Is the dog facing right or left?
• With which eye do you give a spontaneous wink?
• Can you roll your tongue? Can you turn your tongue
upside down?
• What is your astrological sign?
• After a store purchase, do you count your change
or not?
• Do you pick up pennies from the ground or
ignore them?

• 93 •

SOME IDEAS ABOUT EQUIPMENT
SMALL BALLS: (Softball, tennis ball, ball of sponge,
wood, paper, rags, sand or beans.)
You can use them to:
1. Throw for distance or accuracy.
2. Pass - forward, backward, under, over, around, from
player to player.
3. Be batted with the hand, stick or block.
4. Be kicked, bounced, dribbled, carried, rolled to a
marker, into a hole, between obstacles, or against
a wall,
5. Teach the fundamental skills of catching
and throwing.

LARGE BALLS: (Soccer, play balls, volleyballs,
basketballs). Note: Rubber is best for outdoor use.
Basketballs and volleyballs should never be kicked.
You can use them to:
1. Rod between obstacles, at targets or markers.
2. Pass, over, around, under, from player to player.
3. Kick, dribble, bounce, for accuracy at, through, or
around targets or markers.

• 94 •

4. Carry or juggle while moving.
5. Throw into boxes, cans, barrels, pails or baskets or
through hoops and tires.
6. Bat with the hand.

OLD TIRES OR HOOPS: (Metal or wooden)
You can use them to:
1. Roll for speed or accuracy while stationary or moving.
2. Skip or to perform other stunts.
3. Serve as targets, at or through which objects are
thrown while the hoops are stationary or rolling.
4. Serve as obstacles in a race. 5. Roll so that they come
to rest over stakes or on a marked-out area.

ROPES: (Sash cord or clothesline)

You can use them to:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Jump over or skip.
Spin or throw as a lasso.
Serve as obstacles in races.
Act as starting, finishing lines, poison lines or markers.
Play tug of war.

• 95 •

6. Serve as nets. (Hang small pieces of paper or cloth
from the rope).
7 Serve as crossbars when weighted at both ends. 8.
Play tetherball.

PAPER BAGS OR SACKS:

You can use them to:
1. Serve as masks or blindfolds.
2. Blow up and burst during races.
3. Wear as hats and be knocked off by a roll of
newspaper.
4. Set as handicaps in races. (When worn on the feet).

Learn to use what you have.

• 96 •

CHILDREN'S PROGRAMMING
DO'S AND DON'TS
DO's
• Over plan
• Encourage

• Positive reinforcement
• Visual demonstration

• Recognize individual
differences
• Be patient
• Be respectful
• Everyone participates
• Listen
• Short and simple games
• Be interesting
• Be creative
• Be prepared
• Remember quiet time
• Safety first

• Group input in
setting rules
• Speak at their level
• Repeat instructions
• Time for questions
• Singing/storytelling
• Be responsible
• Act on rules right away
• Group decisions
on activities
• Give 100% in
everything you do

• Fun

• Touch heads when

• Pay attention

numbering for teams

• Consider age factors

• Make everyone a

• Join in

winner.

• 97 •

DON'Ts
• Avoid running
programs too long
• Avoid ridiculing or
criticizing
• Avoid too much
competition
• Avoid being
mean/harsh

• Avoid screaming
• Avoid any form
of abuse
• Avoid swearing
• Avoid breaking
promises
• Avoid leaving them
alone too long

• 98 •

SPORTS AND GAMES
LEADERSHIP POINTS TO REMEMBER:
• Plan ahead
• Arrive with twice as many games
• Start with old and then try new
• Name that game
• Explain - demonstrate
• Play it
• Alternate pace
• Start even when there are few participants

THINGS TO AVOID:
• Too much competition
• Two vigorous games in a row
• Elimination games
• Favoritism
• Gender teaming
• Repeating games too often

• 99 •

LEARN TO:
1. Modify game - to fit ages, space and time.
2. Add a new regulation for excitement.
3. Make up games - it's fun and profitable,

• 100 •

INDEX
BALL AND HOOP ............................................................. 9
BLINDED PARTNER WALK .......................................... 10
BLINDFOLD SOCCER ...................................................... 11
BLOB .................................................................................12
BONE GAME ....................................................................13
BRITISH BULLDOG ........................................................ 14
BULL IN THE PEN ...........................................................15
BUTTON GAME ...............................................................16
BUTTON-BUTTON ...........................................................17
CAT AND MOUSE ........................................................... 18
COASTGUARDS AND SMUGGLERS ............................. 19
CREEPY CRAWLER RACETRACK ................................ 21
CROWS AND CRANES ....................................................22
DEER EARS ...................................................................... 23
DICE .................................................................................. 25
DON'T BE DISCOURAGED ............................................ 26
DOWN DRAGON ............................................................. 27
DOX- EN - EYE ................................................................28
EENY-EINY-OVER .......................................................... 29
ELECTRICITY ................................................................. 30
FEET OFF GROUND......................................................... 31
FIVE FOOT BANANA PEEL ........................................... 32
FLYING DUTCHMAN ...................................................... 33

• 101 •

FROG IN THE MIDDLE ................................................... 34
GET TO KNOW A LEAF ..................................................35
GIANTS, WIZARDS AND ELVES ...................................36
GREY GOOSE....................................................................38
HEADS UP 7-UP ................................................................39
HIDDEN BALL OR MOCCASIN GAME .........................40
HUMAN BLOB .................................................................41
HUMAN FOOSBALL........................................................ 42
HUMAN SCISSORS/PAPER/ROCK ................................. 44
I DRAW A SNAKE UPON YOUR BACK ........................ 45
KICK THE CAN ............................................................... 46
MICRO-TRAILS ............................................................... 48
MODERN MACHINERY .................................................. 49
MR. MARS ....................................................................... 50
NAPAWAGON ................................................................51
PLEASE HELP ME PACK .................................................52
PLEASE, PLEASE SMILE ................................................53
PRISONERS AND GUARDS ........................................... 54
RABBIT RUN ...................................................................55
READY-AIM .....................................................................58
RELAY- DIZZY STICK ....................................................59
RELAY-SECRET .............................................................. 60
RELAY-WHIRLWIND ...................................................... 61
SARDINES ....................................................................... 62
SCAVENGER HUNT..........................................................63

• 102 •

SCROUNGE AROUND ....................................................64
SNOW SCULPTURE .........................................................65
SOCK WRESTLING .......................................................... 66
SPEED RABBIT ................................................................ 67
SPOKES .............................................................................69
SPIES LIKE US..................................................................70
STAR WARS...................................................................... 71
STATUES RACE................................................................73
STATUES ..........................................................................74
SUPER-HERO DRESS UP ................................................75
TAG- CLOTHES PIN ......................................................... 76
TAG- EVERYBODY'S IT ............................................. …77
TAG- FROZEN ................................................................78
TAG- HOOK ON ................................................................79
TAG- POISON ............................................................... 80
THE LAVA PIT ..................................................................81
THREE DEEP ................................................................... 82
TRIBAL SCULPTURE ..................................................... 83
TWO DEEP ....................................................................... 84
TWO TRUTHS AND A LIE .............................................. 85
ULTIMATE ...................................................................... 86
WHAT TIME IS IT MR. WOLF ........................................ 88
WHO SAID THAT? .......................................................... 89
WOLF PACK TERRITORY...............................................90

• 103 •

